

No. 22-2364  
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

LARONDA PHOX,  
*Petitioner*

v.

SECRETARY,  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,  
*Respondent,*  
THE SAVOY AT 21C  
*Intervenor*

---

On Appeal from the Administrative Review Board,  
U.S. Department of Labor, ARB Case No. 2021-0057

---

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR**

---

SEEMA NANDA  
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND  
Associate Solicitor

SARAH K. MARCUS  
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER  
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

REYNALDO FUENTES  
Attorney  
Office of the Solicitor  
U.S. Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Ave. NW  
Suite N-2716  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-4122  
[Fuentes.Reynaldo.A@dol.gov](mailto:Fuentes.Reynaldo.A@dol.gov)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....                    | i   |
| PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....    | ii  |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....                      | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....                   | v   |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....              | 1   |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....                 | 2   |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....                  | 2   |
| A. Nature of the Case.....                  | 2   |
| B. Statement of Facts.....                  | 4   |
| C. Proceedings before the ALJ and ARB.....  | 6   |
| 1. The ALJ’s Decision and Order.....        | 6   |
| 2. The ALJ’s Denial of Reconsideration..... | 7   |
| 3. The ARB’s Order.....                     | 8   |
| 4. The ARB’s Denial of Reconsideration..... | 10  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....                    | 10  |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW.....                     | 11  |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| ARGUMENT.....  | 13 |
| A. The Board Correctly Determined that Phox’s Petition for Review was<br>Untimely Because it was Filed After the end of the Limitations Period for<br>the Filing of Petitions for Review.....  | 13 |
| B. The Board Reasonably Concluded that Phox’s Untimely Motion for<br>Reconsideration to the ALJ did not Toll the Deadline for Filing her Petition<br>for Review with the Board and no Other Basis Existed to Toll the<br>Deadline..... | 14 |
| C. The Board Reasonably Denied Phox’s Motion for Reconsideration. ....   | 18 |
| D. Phox’s Arguments on the Merits of her FSMA Retaliation Claim are not<br>Properly Before this Court. ....  | 19 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 22 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....  | 23 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | 24 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Banks v. Chicago Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>750 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2014).....                               | 14      |
| <i>Bess v. Barnhart</i> ,<br>337 F.3d 988 (8th Cir. 2003).....  | 12      |
| <i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. United States Dep’t of Lab. Admin. Rev. Bd.</i> ,<br>867 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2017)..... | 12      |
| <i>Canterbury v. Adm’r, Wage &amp; Hour Div.</i> ,<br>2004 WL 3038067 (ARB Dec. 29, 2004).....            | 17      |
| <i>Getman v. Sw. Sec., Inc.</i> ,<br>2006 WL 3246901 (ARB Mar. 7, 2006) .....                             | 18      |
| <i>Henin v. Soo Line R.R. Co.</i> ,<br>ARB No. 2019-0028, (ARB Mar. 22, 2019) .....                       | 14      |
| <i>Jenkins v. E.P.A.</i> ,<br>2018 WL 2927663,n.49 (ARB Mar. 31, 2018) .....                              | 15      |
| <i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> ,<br>572 U.S. 1 (2014).....  | 17      |

|  |                       |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Madison v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,</i><br>924 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2019).....  | 2, 12, 13, 14, 17, 21 |
| <i>Majali v. AirTran Airlines,</i><br>2007 WL 3286329 (ARB Oct. 31, 2007) .....  | 16                    |
| <i>Mercier v. United States Dep’t of Lab., Admin. Rev. Bd.,</i><br>850 F.3d 382 (8th Cir. 2017).....                   | 11                    |
| <i>Phox v. 21C Mgmt. LLC,</i><br>2022 WL 345654 (W.D. Mo. 2020).....   | 20                    |
| <i>Sanders v. Clemco Indus.,</i><br>862 F.2d 161 (8th Cir. 1988).....  | 2, 14                 |
| <i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.,</i><br>318 U.S. 80 (1943).....  | 21                    |
| <i>Soo Line R.R., Inc. v. Admin. Rev. Bd. of the United States Dep’t of Lab.,</i><br>990 F.3d 596 (8th Cir. 2021)..... | 2, 12, 14, 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>Sparre v. United States Dep’t of Lab., Admin. Review Bd.,</i><br>924 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 2019).....                  | 13                    |
| <i>Talukdar v. U.S. Dep’t of Veteran Affairs, ARB No.,</i><br>2007 WL 352434 (ARB Jan. 31, 2007) .....                 | 16                    |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>United States v. Ibarra</i> ,<br>502 U.S. 1 (1991)..... | 14 |
|--|----|

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Wimer-Gonzales v. J.C. Penney Corp</i> ,<br>2012 WL 694503 (ARB Feb. 7, 2012)..... | 18 |
|---|----|

**Statutes**

Administrative Procedure Act

|                          |    |
|--------------------------|----|
| 5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A) ..... | 11 |
|--------------------------|----|

Food Safety Modernization Act

|                              |          |
|------------------------------|----------|
| 21 U.S.C. 399d.....          | 1, 21    |
| 21 U.S.C. 399d(a).....       | 2        |
| 21 U.S.C. 399d(b)(1).....    | 2        |
| 21 U.S.C. 399d(b)(5)(A)..... | 1, 4, 11 |

**Code of Federal Regulations**

|                            |             |
|----------------------------|-------------|
| 29 C.F.R. Part 1987.....   | 1, 3, 21    |
| 29 C.F.R. 18.10 .....      | 7           |
| 29 C.F.R. 18.93 .....      | 2, 3, 7, 15 |
| 29 C.F.R. 1987.103(b)..... | 3           |
| 29 C.F.R. 1987.104(a)..... | 3           |
| 29 C.F.R. 1987.105(a)..... | 3           |
| 29 C.F.R. 1987.106(a)..... | 3           |
| 29 C.F.R. 1987.107(a)..... | 3           |
| 29 C.F.R. 1987.109(e)..... | 3           |



|                            |              |
|----------------------------|--------------|
| 29 C.F.R. 1987.110(a)..... | 2, 3, 13, 15 |
| 29 C.F.R. 1987.110(b)..... | 3, 21        |
| 29 C.F.R. 1987.112(a)..... | 2, 4         |

**Other Authorities**

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(4)(A).....   | 14    |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b) .....   | 7, 14 |
| Secretary's Order 08-2020, Delegation of Authority and Assignment of<br>Responsibility to the Assistant Secretary for Occupational Safety and Health,<br>85 Fed. Reg. 182 (Sept. 18, 2020)..... | 2     |
| Secretary's Order 01-2020, Delegation of Authority and Assignment of<br>Responsibility to the Administrative Review Board<br>85 Fed. Reg. 13,186 (Mar. 6, 2020) .....                           | 1, 4  |
